

Sep 08, 2016, 4:24 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93465-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 73347-8-I
Skagit County Superior Court Cause No. 12-2-02034-8

JACK A. JOHNSON, in his capacity as the trustee of KEY
DEVELOPMENT PENSION, f/k/a G & G Meats Pension fund and
Columbia Meat Products Pension Plan,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

CLYDE E. CARLSON and PRISCILLA A. CARLSON, husband and
wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents/Defendants.

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENTS CLYDE E. CARLSON AND
PRISCILLA A. CARLSON TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Marcia P. Ellsworth, WSBA No. 14334
Joshua D. Brittingham, WSBA No. 42061
Attorneys for Respondents
Peterson Russell Kelly PLLC
1850 Skyline Tower, 10900 NE 4th St.
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 462-4700
E-mail: mellsworth@prklaw.com; jbrittingham@prklaw.com



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 8

 A. Review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(1) because the Court of Appeals Decision is consistent this Court’s holding in *Brown v. Giger*. 8

 B. Review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(2) because the Court of Appeals Decision is consistent the Court of Appeal’s holding in *Stevens*. 15

 C. Review is not warranted under RAP 13.4(b)(4) because the Court of Appeals Decision was based on the unambiguous language of the Usury Statute and therefore does not involve an issue of substantial public interest to be decided by this Court..... 16

V. CARLSON IS ENTITLED TO FEES AND COSTS 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Advanced Silicon Materials, L.L.C. v. Grant County</i> , 156 Wash.2d 84, 124 P.3d 294 (2005)	10
<i>Aetna Fin. Co. v. Darwin</i> , 38 Wn. App. 921, 691 P.2d 581 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Auve v. Fagnant</i> , 16 Wn.2d 669, 134 P.2d 454 (1943).....	14
<i>Baske v. Russell</i> , 67 Wn.2d 268, 407 P.2d 434 (1965).....	12
<i>Brown v. Giger</i> , 111 Wn.2d 76, 757 P.2d 523 (1988).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Butzberger v. Foster</i> , 151 Wn.2d 396, 89 P.3d 689 (2004).....	18
<i>Castronuevo v. Gen. Acceptance Corp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 747, 905 P.2d 387 (1995).....	15
<i>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Grp., Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 292, 149 P.3d 666 (2006).....	9, 17
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wash.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	10
<i>Gemperle v. Crouch</i> , 44 Wn. App. 772, 724 P.2d 375 (1986).....	13, 15
<i>Jansen v. Nu-W., Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 432, 6 P.3d 98 (2000).....	13, 15, 18
<i>King v. W. United Assur. Co.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 556, 997 P.2d 1007 (2000).....	18
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	18
<i>Ostiguy v. A. F. Franke Const., Inc.</i> , 55 Wn.2d 350, 347 P.2d 1049 (1959).....	14
<i>Pacesetter Real Estate, Inc. v. Fasules</i> , 53 Wn. App. 463, 767 P.2d 961 (1989).....	13, 15

<i>Paulman v. Filtercorp</i> , 127 Wn.2d 387, 899 P.2d 1259 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wash.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	10
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	17
<i>Stevens v. Sec. Pac. Mortgage Corp.</i> , 53 Wn. App. 507, 768 P.2d 1007 (1989).....	1, 2, 13, 15, 16
<i>Thweatt v. Hommel</i> , 67 Wn. App. 135, 834 P.2d 1058 (1992).....	13, 15
<i>Trust of Strand v. Wel-Co Grp.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 828, 86 P.3d 818 (2004).....	12, 13, 15

REGULATIONS

RCW 19.52.005	17
RCW 19.52.032	18
RCW 19.52.080	1, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18
RCW 4.84.330	18

RULES

ER 201	14
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2, 8
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	2, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3, 16
RAP 14.1.....	18
RAP 18.1.....	18
RAP 18.1(j).....	2, 3, 18, 19
